

State Water Resources Control Board

## E. Joaquin Esquivel, Chair

Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region

> Nicholas Advis, Chair

## Contact:

# Isabella Hagopian

916-464-4776

Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region

Isabella.Hagopian @waterboards.ca.gov

11020 Sun Center Dr., Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

# **Public Notice:**

# Proposed No Further Action Determination Tracy Reservoir Booster Station 4 5403 Tracy Hills Drive, Tracy San Joaquin County

The Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) invites public comment on a request for No Further Action by ICGC, LLC for the sodium hypochlorite release at 5403 Tracy Hills Drive in Tracy (Site) shown on the attached figure.

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: 2 April 2025 through 2 May 2025

CASE SUMMARY: The Tracy Reservoir Booster Station 4 is a water storage tank located within the residential community of Tracy Hills at 5403 Tracy Hills Drive in Tracy (Site). On 3 September 2023, Central Valley Water Board staff received a California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (CalOES) Control #23-4956 report indicating 1,000 gallons of 12.5% sodium hypochlorite leaked into soil near the water storage tank at the Site. On 26 April 2024, Board staff received CalOES Control #24-2453, indicating another 380 gallons of 12.5% sodium hypochlorite leaked into the soil near the water storage tank at the Site. On 7 October 2024, ENGEO Inc. (ENGEO) submitted a Water Treatment Line Leak – Soil Assessment (Closure Request) on behalf of ICGC, LLC (ICGC). The Closure Request summarized the cleanup of affected soils and requested closure of the Site.

In August 2023 and February 2024 ICGS excavated affected soil. Soil samples following the excavation were below the maximum contaminant level (MCL) for free chlorine and the established background soil pH. Central Valley Water Board staff reviewed the soil concentrations and believe there is merit to the closure request.

## ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional Site information is available on the State Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker website for Tracy Reservoir Booster Station 4 (T10000021358)

(https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile\_report.asp?global\_id=T10000 021358).

# **HOW TO PARTICIPATE**

Please contact Isabella Hagopian with the Central Valley Water Board if you have any comments or questions regarding the information presented in this public notice:

Isabella Hagopian, email: <a href="mailto:lsabella.Hagopian@waterboards.ca.gov">lsabella.Hagopian@waterboards.ca.gov</a>,

phone: (916) 464-4776

# **Site Location Map**

